
Page 1 of 28 



Page 2 of 28 

Top Ring C Ring Bottom Ring Skirt Ring

Front Leg Support
Plate

Rear Leg Support
Plate

Box Side Wall - 
(a, c) Rear, (b, d) FronT

Vent Bracket Front Back door horizontal
elements 

Arm carrier horizontal
elements 

Box side wall top 
- a is front-rigHT

Back Power
Coupling Bracket



Page 3 of 28 

A&A JAG Stops Back Door
Vertical Elements

Mid 2 Plate Shoulder Plates Arm carrier vertical
elements

SPEAKER HOLDER

Mid Plates

Additional hardware you will need:

7 or 8 - 1/4" - 20 threaded rods 24" long
a box of 1/4" nuts
a bag of 1/4" lock washers
a box of #10
24 - 1/4" couplers
2 - 1/4", 2 1/2" long machine bolts
4 - 1/4", 2" long machine bolts
20 - 1/4", 1" long machine bolts
4 - #10 1/2" wood screws (frame near 
 shoulder motors to keep them from 
 busting through to the motor)
a box of #10 1 1/2" wood screws
a box of #10 1" wood screws



Page 4 of 28 

Before we start putting the main part of the A&A frame together, 
there are a few parts that we should assemble right off the bat.
These parts are the Styrene boxes, the arm carrier, and the back
door, as show below. 

Once we have these three components assembled, we can focus
on assembling the rest of the frame.



Page 5 of 28 

We are now going to construct the styrene boxes. These boxes will be mounted 
onto the front of the frame and serve as storage compartments.

You should have the following styrene pieces:

We'll start with the right side compartment. For this assembly, you'll
need the following pieces.



Page 6 of 28 

Here are the pieces laid out ready to be assembled.

The pieces should be assembled and glued like so...

Since the insides of this compartment will be seen, make sure the surface
is clean and the corners and edges are glued tightly and appear closed.



Page 7 of 28 

Next comes the assembly of the left side compartment. For this, you'll
need the following pieces... 

We'll start with the inside pieces...

The pieces should be glued like so...You'll need...



Page 8 of 28 

The pieces should be glued like so...You'll need...

Next comes the bottom piece...

Now we'll do the right side of the compartment...

The pieces should be glued like so...You'll need...



Page 9 of 28 

The pieces should be glued like so...

You'll need...
Now we do the top and middle pieces...

And finally the left side piece...

The pieces should be glued like so...

You'll need...



Page 10 of 28 

Next Up is the arm carrier. This component is responsible for supporting the
utility arms.

You should have the following PVC pieces:

The two short straight pieces are the arm carrier's vertical supports. The three
curved pieces are the horizontal supports.

We'll start with the bottom horizontal piece and work our way up.
The pieces should be oriented as show below. It's advised that you glue
these pieces together.

WOOD SCREW HERE WOOD SCREW HERE

Bottom

MIDDLE
OR TOP

MIDDLE
OR TOP

Vertical
PIECES  



Page 11 of 28 

NEXT ARE THE MIDDLE AND TOP PIECES. THESE SHOULD ALSO BE
GLUED.

WOOD SCREWS SHOULD BE USED ON THE BOTTOM OF THE CARRIER TO SCREW
THE VERTICAL SUPPORTS TO THE BOTTOM HORIZONTAL SUPPORT.

Here
Here



Page 12 of 28 

The Back door is next on our list to assemble. The back door is an optional
component. if you don't plan on cutting the skins in such a way to permit internal
access from the back skin, don't worry about it. If, however, you do decide
to go down that road, continue on...

You should have the following styrene pieces:

We'll start with the bottom of the door. the bottom piece should be
oriented so that the door hinges in the direction of your choosing. it's
a personal preference. The power coupling holder should then be 
inserted and glued like so...

Note that this view is from the inside of the door looking out.
The lower power coupling cutout is for an R2 unit. The upper cutout 
is for an r7.



Page 13 of 28 

Next COMES ONE OF THE SIDE PIECES. Note the orientation of the
side piece relative to the bottom piece.

We now add another horizontal piece. The piece has slots cut out
for the power coupler holder. if the horizontal piece doesn't line 
up with the holder after inserting it into the vertical support, your
vertical support is upside down.



Page 14 of 28 

We now add the last two horizontal pieces. Note the ends of the pieces
to determine which piece goes on top.

And now the final side piece. Now it's time to glue and screw. Use
4 wood screws (two in the top, two on bottom) to screw the 
vertical supports to the top and bottom horizontal supports.



Page 15 of 28 

Left Side, Larger
Holes

Right Side, Smaller
Holes

The holes marked below will be where the machines screws will be inserted for the
1/4" threaded rods. These holes should be countersunk to match the machine screws.

Here

Here

Here
Here

Here

Here

The first step in constructing the A&A frame is countersinking the 
holes in the top ring to match the Machine screws. Countersinking is
needed if you plan to use a Rockler(Lee Valley) type bearing for dome

rotation. Note the orientation of the ring in this picture. You can identify which side 
should be up from the orientation of the holes in this picture.



Page 16 of 28 

The next step is to countersink the holes for the satellite motor brackets.
You will be using wood screws for these holes to countersink accordingly.
The holes marked below are the ones for the satellite motor brackets. 

Here

Here

Here

Here

Here

Here

Next come the holes for the vertical supports. 

Here

Here

Here

Here

Here

Here



Page 17 of 28 

Note that the vertical supports have holes
on the inside that need to be countersunk. The
holes are marked below. Make sure you
countersink the insides of the supports and

not the outside.

Next come the holes for the JAG stops. These pieces are a safety
feature to prevent the shoulder rotation from going beyond what it

should in case of a control failure. This should not be used to stop the rotation as it is
unsure how the material will stand up over time.

Here

Here

Here

Here

Next you need to figure out the orientation of the front and rear plates.
Since the plates are designed to only go on a certain way, you need to

assemble a few parts to determine the orientation. Start out with the vertical supports.



Page 18 of 28 

Now attach the plates. They'll only go on one way. All of the pieces
should fit together.

Before attaching the motor mounts, you'll want to countersink the
appropriate holes. The holes are on the outside of each motor mount
and are marked below. Test fit to make sure the satellite motor can 
be installed  to make sure you get the correct orientation before 
countersinking.

With the plates attached, remove the top ring and install the motor mounts. You'll probably 
have to remove either the front or back plate to get the motor mounts installed.



Page 19 of 28 

The next step is to countersink the holes on the front and rear
plates. The holes to countersink are marked below. The countersinking
should be on the outside of the plates.

Next you'll need to countersink and mount the mid plates. The holes for
countersinking are marked below. The countersinking should be done on
the underside of the mid plate. You can also see how the stops are
mounted onto the frame.

The mid plates mount here.
One on each side



Page 20 of 28 

Next comes the countersinking of the JAG stops. The holes for 
countersinking are marked below. The countersinking should be done
on the outside of the JAG stop. We'll wait to mount them.

The next step is to countersink the holes on the middle ring. You can
identify which side is up by referring to the notches for the styrene boxes
below.

Use these notches to figure
out which side is up. The ring
should face up like this.

Countersink
Top

Countersink
Top

Countersink
Bottom

Countersink
Bottom

Countersink
Bottom



Page 21 of 28 

Next comes the countersinking of the bottom ring. The holes are
marked below. Pay special attention to the orientation of the ring.
It's shown below as if it were facing up.

Now it's time to add the box sides. We'll start with the front pieces.
Notice the slots part way down on the front pieces. These are for
the arm carrier.

Countersink
Top

Countersink
Top

Countersink
Top

Countersink
Top

Before After

Countersink
Bottom

Countersink
Bottom

Countersink
Bottom

Countersink
Bottom

Countersink
Bottom

Countersink
Bottom



Page 22 of 28 

Next come the rear box sides.

Let's now install the C ring.

Before
After

Before After



Page 23 of 28 

Now we attach the bottom ring.

Before After

Next we install the tops of the box side walls. There are four of these,
one for each side. Three of these pieces have notches to allow the
threaded rod coupling to pass through. 



Page 24 of 28 

Now we install the JAG stops.

Now comes the skirt ring.

Before After



Page 25 of 28 

Now we GLUE in the speaker holder

Before After

AND NOW GLUE IN THE VENT BRACKET

Before After



Page 26 of 28 

Now we attach the utility arm carrier using two wood screws
that are inserted through the top ring.

Before After

the Styrene boxes can be added now.

Before After



Page 27 of 28 

The very last piece of the puzzle is the back door. The back
door is attached using threaded rods. Threaded rods should
be added to the frame for extra support.

Congratulations! You've just completed assembly of the A&A Frame



Page 28 of 28 

Provided Courtesy of Andy Schwartz and Alex Kung



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


